Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. As at 30 June 2018, the Group has a cash flow exposure to changes in market interest rates. The Group manages its cash flow risk
of changes to interest rates through cash flow forecasting analyses, which incorporate the potential for interest rate movements. Any increase
in interest rates will impact the Group’s cost of servicing these borrowings, which may adversely impact its financial position.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk. The Group is
using a sensitivity of 50 basis points as management considers this to be reasonable having regard to historic movements in interest rates.
This sensitivity assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain consistent. A positive number
represents an increase in pre-tax profit and a negative number represents a decrease in pre-tax profit.

Carrying
amount

$’000

–50bps
Pre-tax Profit

$’000

+50bps
Pre-tax Profit

$’000

At 30 June 2017

Financial liabilities

Variable-rate instruments1 62,453 30 (30)

Total increase/(decrease) 62,453 30 (30)

At 30 June 2018

Financial liabilities

Variable-rate instruments 50,836 279 (279)

Total increase/(decrease) 50,836 279 (279)

1 Variable-rate instruments with a carrying value of $57.458 million were drawn on 30 June 2017. Sensitivity presented above includes a single day impact of a 50 basis
point movement in interest rates on amounts drawn on 30 June 2017.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to foreign exchange
rate fluctuations arise. Settlements of trade payables and receivables are performed at spot rates, and management monitors this risk